

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARTIN M. TOTO
JOHN H. CHUNG
ROSS E. ELFAND
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of
the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 819-8200

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
ERIC GRANNON
KRISTEN J. MCAHREN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com

Counsel for the Toshiba Respondents
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

CHARLES E. ROSS
MICHAEL B. WALLACE
REBECCA HAWKINS
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.
401 East Capitol Street
Post Office Box 651
Jackson, MS 39205-0651

Additional Counsel for the Toshiba Respondents

CARL L. BLUMENSTEIN
NOSSAMAN, LLP
50 California Street
34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

JAMES W. SHELSON
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211-6391

*Counsel for Respondents AU Optronics Corporation
and AU Optronics Corporation America*

HARRISON J. FRAHN IV
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304

*Counsel for Respondents Chi Mei Corporation,
Chimei Innolux Corporation, Chi Mei Optoelectronics
USA, Inc., and CMO Japan Co., Ltd.*

ROBERT E. FREITAS
JASON S. ANGELL
JESSICA N. LEAL
FREITAS TSENG & KAUFMAN LLP
100 Marine Parkway Suite 200
Redwood Shores, CA 94065

*Counsel for Respondent HannStar Display
Corporation*

KEVIN C. MCCANN
SEAN D. UNGER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
55 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Attorneys for Respondents LG Display Co., Ltd. and
LG Display America, Inc.*

ROBERT A. LONG
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401

*Attorney for Respondents Samsung Electronics
America, Inc., Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., and
Samsung Semiconductor, Inc.*

JOHN M. GRENFELL
JACOB R. SORENSEN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Attorneys for Respondents Sharp Corporation and
Sharp Electronics Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED AND INTRACTABLE CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE REMOVABILITY STANDARD UNDER CAFA.	14
II. CIRCUITS APPLYING THE WHOLE-CASE APPROACH ARE REMANDING CASES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, CONTRARY TO CAFA’S TEXT AND PURPOSE.	16
A. The Text of CAFA Mandates a Claim-by- Claim Approach to Identifying the Real Parties in Interest.....	16
B. The Whole-Case Approach Is Unworkably Subjective.....	20
C. The Claim-by-Claim Approach Comports with this Court’s Precedent and the Minimal-Diversity Test in CAFA.	22
III. THIS CASE, THROUGH RESPONDENTS’ QUESTION PRESENTED, IS A COMPELLING VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

APPENDIX A: Plaintiffs' Complaint, *State ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.* (filed Mar. 25, 2011) 1a

APPENDIX B: Order Denying Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.* (filed Feb. 4, 2013)..... 68a

APPENDIX C: Joint Notice of Removal, *Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.* (filed June 9, 2011) 70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	11
<i>Acosta v. Master Maint. & Constr. Inc.,</i> 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina,</i> 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. United States,</i> 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	23
<i>In re State of New York,</i> 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	23
<i>In re Tex. E. Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination Ins. Coverage Litig.,</i> 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 3:07-md-1827.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE(S)
<i>LG Display Co., Ltd. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 13, 14, 25
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Hickman</i> , 183 U.S. 53 (1901).....	17
<i>Moor v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	3
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	4, 17
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 14, 21
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911).....	24
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345	7, 22
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE(S)
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	5

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869.....	3
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	6, 7
Mississippi Consumer Protection Act (“MCPA”).....	9
Mississippi Antitrust Act (“MAA”).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

151 CONG. REC. S1157.....	4, 17, 22
2A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47:7 (7th ed. 2012).....	20
